

No. 21A606
21-7542

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CARMAN DECK,
Petitioner,

v.

PAUL BLAIR, Warden,
Respondent.

SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY OF
EXECUTION

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
KATHARINE A. DOLIN
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-3321
Katharine.Dolin@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE APPLICATION FOR STAY.....	4
I. The Court is not likely to grant certiorari because the Supreme Court of Missouri’s judgment rests on an independent and adequate state procedural ground.....	6
II. The Court is not likely to grant certiorari, and would not likely rule in Deck’s favor if it did, because his claim of undue pre-sentencing delay is factbound and meritless.	9
III. Deck’s delays before asserting this claim weigh heavily against a last-minute stay of execution.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	5
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)	5, 13
<i>Deck v. Jennings</i> , 978 F.3d 578 (8th Cir. 2020).....	6, 12
<i>Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	8
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	4, 5
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	6, 8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	5
<i>Preston v. Delo</i> , 100 F.3d 596 (1996).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. McElwain</i> , 340 S.W.3d 221 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)	7
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. 2001).....	7
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	7
